

Water Service Interruption/ Boil Advisory Notice



Due to:

- A scheduled Depressurization is tentatively scheduled for **Tuesday November 28, 2023** weather permitting. If the work is not able to be done on Tuesday the work will then take place on Wednesday. The work to be completed is for Main line work and Valve replacement. This work will take place in front of the Sunoco Station on E. Union Street in Mt. Gilead. The water will be shut off at approximately **(0800 hrs.) 8:00AM** for this work to be completed.

➤ Addresses affected are __

- 130 N. Main Street
- 146, 152, 160, 168, 176, 182, 181, 192, 208, 218, 220, 240, 250, 280, 283, 285, 286, 296, 342 & 710 E. Union Street
- 101 Home Road
- 5545, 5498, 5491, 5541, 5538, 5540, 5545, 5549, 5553 US Hwy. 42

- The water will be restored after the work is completed. After restoring water to the affected area, a boil advisory will be in affect at that time. **This is your boil Advisory notice.** The Boil Advisory will remain in affect until all samples have been pulled, tested and results are Negative.

- The Mt. Gilead Village Public Water System is giving this notice to the affected people, homes, businesses so that you can bottle up water for your use during this work period time. If you receive this NOTICE you are affected.

- A Boil advisory is all consumers affected by this notice vigorously boil, for at least 2 (two) minutes, any water used for drinking (including water used to make ice), cooking, oral and or personal hygiene.

- You might notice discolored water. Two common types are yellowish orange water indicating Iron, and the second appearing milky looking which is air in the water. We will flush our water mains to help with this but, you can do the same with your lines as well. It is recommended to remove your aerators from your faucets to do this.

- The Mt. Gilead Water Department has no evidence at this time that the water system is contaminated. The possibility does exist however that the water system is contaminated and is issuing this advisory as a precaution. You can get updates on the boil advisory at the following places:

1. [Mt. Gilead Water Treatment Plant at 419-946-1871](tel:419-946-1871)
2. www.mountgilead.net – Website
3. [Village of Mount Gilead, Ohio – Facebook page](#)

Date **Wednesday November 22, 2023** – Kit Christopher D. St. Clair **31 service connections total**
Updated 10-13-2017 per OEPA